

**UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian )  
Tribe; IDENTIFIABLE GROUP OF RELOCATION )  
BENEFICIARIES, consisting of “Navajo families )  
residing on Hopi-partitioned lands as of December )  
22, 1974[.]” per Public Law 93-531, § 11(h), 88 Stat. )  
1712, 1716 (1974), as amended and previously )  
codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h), )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

No. 21-1746-ZNS

UNITED STATES, )

Defendant. )

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OPPOSING  
GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear  
Rey-Bear McLaughlin, LLP  
421 W Riverside Ave, Suite 1004  
Spokane, WA 99201-0410  
telephone: 509-747-2502  
[dan@rbmindianlaw.com](mailto:dan@rbmindianlaw.com)

Attorney of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. *BROWN’S ANALYSIS OF MITCHELL II AND THE BIA LEASING PROGRAM SUPPORT DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LEASING CLAIMS UNDER THE RELOCATION ACT AND THE OMM, BUT WITHOUT LIMITING CLAIMS TO SPECIFIC STATUTORY OR REGULATION REQUIREMENTS*.....3

    A. *Brown* Aptly Rejected Excess Asserted Requirements for Jurisdiction Under *Mitchell II* and *Navajo Tribe* and Held that 25 U.S.C. § 415 and 25 C.F.R. Part 162 Impose Enforceable Federal Fiduciary Duties Over Indian Leasing.....3

    B. Prior and Later Cases Preclude *Brown* From Limiting Fiduciary Duties to Specific Statutes and Regulations.....5

    C. The Relocation Act’s Specific Administrative and Broad Leasing Duties Implemented by the OMM Establish Federal Control and Supervision with Fiduciary Duties for All the New Lands Leasing Maladministration Claims. ....6

II. *MITCHELL II’S ANALYSIS OF THE BIA RIGHTS-OF-WAY STATUTE AND REGULATIONS—THE LATTER OF WHICH IS INCORPORATED IN THE OMM—SUPPORT ENFORCEABLE FIDUCIARY DUTIES AND DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS FOR RELOCATION ACT RIGHTS-OF-WAY CLAIMS* .....9

    A. *Mitchell II* Held that 25 U.S.C. Sections 323-325 and 25 C.F.R. Part 169 Impose Jurisdictional Control and Enforceable Fiduciary Duties for Federal Rights of Way Across Indian Trust Lands.....9

    B. The Relocation Act’s Specific Administrative and Broad Rights-of-Way Duties Implemented In Part By the BIA Right-of-Way Regulations Incorporated by Reference in the OMM Establish Federal Control and Enforceable Fiduciary Duties for Plaintiffs’ New Lands Rights-of-Way Maladministration Claims.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Brown v. United States, 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Cherokee Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 531 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2021) .....6

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States, 100 Fed. Cl. 726 (2011).....6

Jones v. United States, 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....6

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States, 624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....3, 4, 5

Norman v. United States, 942 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....7

Pawnee v. United States, 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....5

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....5, 6

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....4

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....1, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....5, 6

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 4, 8

25 U.S.C. §§ 323-325 ..... 1, 9, 10

25 U.S.C. § 415..... 1, 3, 8

25 U.S.C. § 415(a) .....3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 740d-10(h).....2, 7, 10, 11

25 U.S.C. § 740d-11(c)(2)(A) ..... 2, 10-11

Navajo-Hopi Settlement Act, Pub. L. 93-531, 88 Stat. 1712 (1974)..... 1

Pub. L. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185, 1236 (1985).....2, 7, 11

Pub. L. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185, 1266 (1985).....7

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. pt. 162 .....1, 3, 8

25 C.F.R. § 162.5(a).....4

25 C.F.R. § 162.010 .....8

25 C.F.R. § 162.14 .....4

25 C.F.R. pt. 169 .....2, 9, 10, 11

25 C.F.R. §§ 169.12, 169.14 (1983) .....10

25 C.F.R. §§ 169.110, 169.114 (2016) .....12

25 C.F.R. § 169.124(a)(1)-(2).....12

25 C.F.R. § 700.219(a).....2, 8, 11

25 C.F.R. § 700.701(b) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Rights-of-Way on Indian Land, Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 72,492 (Nov. 19, 2015) .....12

Navajo & Hopi Indian Relocation Comm’n, Report & Plan at 1, 5, 263, 265-67 (April 3, 1981), available at <https://www.onhir.gov/readingroom/> (last visited Dec. 7, 2022).....8

Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation Mgmt. Manual (“OMM”) § 1810 at 1 .....7, 8

OMM § 1810.11 .....11

OMM § 1810.13 .....11

OMM § 1810.14.1 .....11

OMM § 1810.14.2 .....12

OMM § 1810.22 at 1.....2

OMM § 1810.3 .....8

OMM §§ 1810.321-.323 .....9

OMM § 1810.323.3 .....9  
OMM § 1810.325.1 .....8  
OMM § 1810.325.2 .....9  
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 & cmt. b (2007) .....7
